to a customer when that right is conditioned by something other than the passage of time (e.g. revenue recognised from the application

of the PoC method before the Company has a right to invoice. Prior to the implementation of IFRS 15, unbilled revenue was reported

within “trade receivables”).

- A contract liability represents the Company’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the customer has paid

a consideration (e.g. contract liabilities mainly include the customer advance payments received which were reported prior to the

implementation of IFRS 15 within “other liabilities”).

For any individual contract, either a contract asset or a contract liability is presented on a net basis.

The distinction between non-current and current presentation remains unchanged.

Airbus SE
Unaudited Condensed Interim IFRS Consolidated Financial Information

for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018

10

The following tables summarise the impacts on the comparative information resulting from the change in revenue recognition principles:

Condensed IFRS Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at 31 December 2017

(In € million)

As previously

reported IFRS 15 As restated

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 11,629 0 11,629

Property, plant and equipment 16,610 0 16,610

Investments accounted for under the equity method 1,678 (61) 1,617

Non-current contract assets 0 1 1

Non-current other assets 24,024 (355) 23,669

Total non-current assets 53,941 (415) 53,526

Current assets  0

Inventories 31,464 (1,727) 29,737

Trade receivables 8,358 (2,871) 5,487

Current contract assets 0 2,120 2,120

Current other assets 8,158 30 8,188

Cash and cash equivalents 12,016 0 12,016

Total current assets 59,996 (2,448) 57,548

Total assets  113,937 (2,863) 111,074

Equity and liabilities

Total equity 13,351 (2,609) 10,742

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Non-current provisions 10,153 (374) 9,779

Non-current contract liabilities 0 15,353 15,353

Non-current other liabilities 34,302 (17,272) 17,030

Total non-current liabilities 44,455 (2,293) 42,162

Current liabilities

Current provisions 6,575 (303) 6,272

Trade liabilities 13,444 (38) 13,406

Current contract liabilities 0 28,227 28,227

Current other liabilities 36,112 (25,847) 10,265

Total current liabilities 56,131 2,039 58,170

Total liabilities 100,586 (254) 100,332

Total equity and liabilities 113,937 (2,863) 111,074

Condensed IFRS Consolidated Income Statements for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017

(In € million)

As previously

reported IFRS 15 As restated

Revenue 42,953 (4,946) 38,007

Cost of sales (38,015) 4,308 (33,707)

Gross margin 4,938 (638) 4,300

Selling, administrative and other expenses (1,923) 0 (1,923)

Research and development expenses (1,918) 0 (1,918)

Other income 916 0 916

Share of profit from investments accounted for under the equity method

and other income from investment 299 (1) 298

Profit before financial result and income taxes (EBIT) 2,312 (639) 1,673

Total financial result 92 9 101

Income taxes (553) 177 (376)

Profit for the period 1,851 (453) 1,398

Airbus SE
Unaudited Condensed Interim IFRS Consolidated Financial Information

for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018

11

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”

IFRS 9, published in July 2014, replaces the existing guidance in IAS 39 “Financial instruments: recognition and measurement”. IFRS 9

includes revised guidance on the classification and measurement of financial instruments, including a new expected credit loss model for

calculating impairment on financial assets, and the new general hedge accounting requirements. It also carries forward the guidance on

recognition and de-recognition of financial instruments from IAS 39.